
January 19, 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Jerald G. Head 
Senior Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
GE Hitachi Nuclear Energy  
3901 Castle Hayne Road MC A-18  
Wilmington, NC 28401 
 
SUBJECT: ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF THE DESIGN CERTIFICATION 

RENEWAL APPLICATION FOR THE U.S. ADVANCED BOILING WATER 
REACTOR AND ASSOCIATED FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE 

 
Dear Mr. Head: 
 
On December 7, 2010, GE Hitachi Nuclear Energy submitted the Design Certification (DC) 
Renewal Application pursuant to the requirements of Title 10 of the Code of Federal 
Regulations (10 CFR) Part 52, “Licenses, Certifications, and Approvals for Nuclear Power 
Plants,” Subpart B, Standard Design Certifications.  
 
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff acknowledges receipt of your application 
and plans to complete an acceptance review of the application.  The acceptance review will 
consist principally of a review for completeness.  The information associated with the 
containment reanalysis and aircraft impact assessment will also be reviewed for technical 
sufficiency because those portions include proposed modifications that have not previously 
been reviewed by the staff.  The staff plans to make its determination on acceptability for 
docketing by mid-February, 2011.  To the extent possible, the staff will communicate with you 
on issues that may arise during the acceptance review. 
 
Enclosed is the notice that will be forwarded to the Office of the Federal Register to inform the 
public of receipt and availability of the subject application. 
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If your application is found to be acceptable for docketing, the NRC staff will publish a schedule 
for review of the Advanced Boling Water Reactor (ABWR) DC Renewal Application.  If you have 
any questions, I can be reached at (301) 415-4093 or by e-mail at Adrian.Muniz@nrc.gov 
 

Sincerely, 
 
   /RA/ 
 
 

Adrian Muñiz, Project Manager 
BWR Projects Branch 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

 
Project No. 0774 
 
Enclosure: 
Federal Register Notice 
 
cc w/encl:  See next page 
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DC GEH - ABWR Mailing List       (Revised 12/16/2010) 
 
cc: 

Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Mr. Tom Sliva 
7207 IBM Drive 
Charlotte, NC  28262 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bgattoni@roe.com   (William (Bill) Gattoni)) 
brianr.johnson@ge.com   (R. R. Johnson) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
Christopher.Powell@ge.com   (Christopher Powell) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
ero@nrc.gov   (Eric Oesterle) 
F.Shahrokhi@areva.com   (Farshid Shahrokhi) 
GovePA@BV.com   (Patrick Gove) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
hugh.upton@ge.com   (Hugh Upton) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
Joseph.Ondish@ge.com   (Joseph Ondish) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
Kenichi.Sato@sz.hitachi.com   (Kenichi Sato) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Linda.Dolan@ge.com   (Linda Dolan) 
lon.burnam@house.state.tx.us   (Lon Burnam) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
Maryann.Herzog@ge.com   (Maryann Herzog) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com  (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
rick.kingston@ge.com   (Rick Kingston) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
Rschrauder@tane.toshiba.com   (Robert Schrauder) 
Ryan.hough@ge.com   (Ryan Hough) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
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sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
strambgb@westinghouse.com   (George Stramback) 
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
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